

No. 24-3051

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Certification from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio**

No. 1:22-cv-00639

The Honorable Douglas Russell Cole

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SENATOR MITCH
MCCONNELL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Charles J. Cooper
Peter A. Patterson
John D. Ohlendorf
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
Email: ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Coordinated Spending Limit Does Not Further the Government’s Anti-Corruption Interest, and <i>Colorado II</i> Was Wrongly Decided.	6
II. Intervening Developments in the Supreme Court’s Campaign Finance Jurisprudence Further Confirm the Coordinated Spending Limit’s Unconstitutionality.	18
A. The Supreme Court Has Invalidated Many of Congress’s Unconstitutional Campaign Finance Restrictions Since 2001, Dramatically Changing the Landscape of Campaign Finance Law.....	18
B. FECA’s Coordinated Party Spending Limit Serves No Constitutionally Valid Purpose in the Framework of Campaign Finance Law that Has Emerged.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 5, 8, 23, 24, 26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	17
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	11, 22, 23
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 25, 26, 27
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	1, 2, 12, 24, 25
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	6, 7, 8
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 20, 21

McCutcheon v. FEC,
 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....3, 4, 5, 6,
 9, 10, 11,
 12, 13, 24

Nixon v. Shrink,
 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....4, 17

SpeechNow.org v. FEC,
 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)26

Statutes, Codes, and Regulations

52 U.S.C.
 § 30116(a)(1)(B) 12
 § 30116(a)(8) 10, 16
 § 30116(j)..... 12
 11 C.F.R. § 109.37..... 16
 88 Fed. Reg. 7,088, 7,090 (Feb. 2, 2023) 12, 13

Other Authorities

Richard Briffault, *Super PACs*, 96 MINN. L. REV. 1644 (2012)26, 27
Coordinated party expenditure limits adjusted (2016), FEC,
<https://bit.ly/3wMAuY0>27
 Samuel Issacharoff, *Outsourcing Politics: The Hostile Takeovers of Our
 Hollowed-Out Political Parties*, 54 HOUS. L. REV. 845 (2017).....7, 8, 27
 Ian Vandewalker, *Since Citizens United, a Decade of Super PACs*, BRENNAN CTR.
 (Jan. 14, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3uNtLN7>27
